1682

MOTION NO.

A MOTION authorizing the County Executive to Execute and Submit a Grant Application to the National Endowment for the Arts for the Community Planning, Design and Development Project for funds in the Amount of \$25,500.

WHEREAS, The National Foundation of the Arts and Humanities Act of 1965 enables the National Endowment for the Arts to provide grants for projects in architecture, landscape architecture and environmental design, and

WHEREAS, the County Council recognized the need to provide educational opportunities to King County Youth in the fields of environmental awareness, planning, government and the arts, and

WHEREAS, This grant would support the development and implementation of a high school curriculum covering these topics, and

WHEREAS, The County recognized its obligation to provide as support to this program \$3,000 from the Arts Commission budget as a cash match and \$39,000 as an in-kind contribution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

1. The Conty Executive is authorized to make application for funds in the amount of \$25,500 to the National Endowment for the Arts, on behalf of King County;

2. The County Executive is hereby authorized and directed to file and execute such applications and contracts as are required by the National Endowment for the Arts;

3. The Federal/State Relations Division is named the authorized correspondent for King County and is further authorized to furnish such additional information and documentation as may be required by the State;

4. The County Executive is also authorized to enter into and execute such subcontracts as are necessary for the implementation of the project.

5. The project shall include one of the inner city schools, Cleveland, Franklin or Garfield, subject to the approval of the school district. 6. Acceptance by the school districts involved of this addition to their curriculum is necessary before funds are appropriated. PASSED this 12th day of An gust ____, 19<u>74</u>. KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON Tayth Chairman ATTEST: Clerk the Council